overseeing the Public Works Department and was appointed Community Development and Public Works
Director.  In 2005, Mike was appointed Assistant City Manager.

NOTE 14 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The following Beginning Balance of Net Position had been restated:

Governmental Funds:

Community Development
Beginning Balance as Previously Reported 2,669,666$

Adjustment to correct prepaid escrow accounts as this amount
should have been expensed in prior years. (30,000)

Beginning Balance as Restated 2,639,666$

Governmental Activities Net Assets

Beginning Balance as Previously Reported 334,204,241$

Adjustment to Community Development Fund (30,000)

Beginning Balance as Restated 334,174,241$

83

NOTE 14 – PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS (Continued)

The following Beginning Balance of Net Position has been restated:

Proprietary Funds:

Valley Oaks Golf
Beginning Balance as Previously Reported 1,828,279$

Adjustment to correct current year expense
booked in the prior year. 585

Beginning Balance as Restated 1,828,864$

Beginning
Balance Beginning

as Previously Balance as
Reported Adjustments Restated

Business-Type Activities Net Assets 261,730,594$   585$   261,731,179$

Private Purpose Trust Fund:

Successor Agency
Beginning Balance as Previously Reported (4,917,315)$

Adjustment to book a note receivable that
should have been booked in the prior year. 23,000

Beginning Balance as Restated (4,894,315)$

84

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

85

(Overfunded)
Entry Age Unfunded Annual Liability

Valuation Accrued Value of (Overfunded) Funded Covered as % of
Date Liability Assets Liability Ratio Payroll Payroll

2003 71,164,539   54,174,219   16,990,320   76.1% 10,258,009   165.6%

2004 81,153,330   59,032,722   22,120,608   72.7% 10,995,128   201.2%
2005 88,006,915   68,726,724   19,280,191   78.1% 11,691,619   164.9%
2006 95,526,105   76,417,874   19,108,231   80.0% 12,274,110   155.7%
2007 104,244,993   84,681,100   19,563,893   81.2% 13,576,974   144.1%
2008 114,537,460   92,862,745   21,674,715   81.1% 15,003,532   144.5%
2009 126,166,937   99,572,877   26,594,060   78.9% 16,369,484   162.5%
2010 135,544,448   106,672,742 28,871,706   78.7% 16,564,609   174.3%
2011 144,683,223   114,626,418 30,056,805   79.2% 16,471,814   182.5%
2012 151,825,803   122,715,625 29,110,178   80.8% 16,398,278   177.5%

(Overfunded)
Entry Age Unfunded Annual Liability

Valuation Accrued Value of (Overfunded) Funded Covered as % of
Date Liaibility Assets Liability Ratio Payroll Payroll

2003 78,102,483   69,087,588   9,014,895   88.5% 13,405,803   67.2%
2004 84,390,249   73,054,866   11,335,383   86.6% 14,050,558   80.7%
2005 93,797,098   82,125,333   11,671,765   87.6% 15,012,782   77.7%
2006 100,793,643   89,612,826   11,180,817   88.9% 15,342,371   72.9%
2007 112,943,403   98,331,932   14,611,471   87.1% 17,403,617   84.0%
2008 122,000,649   106,070,407 15,930,242   86.9% 19,066,673   83.6%
2009 135,645,424   111,841,653 23,803,771   82.5% 19,242,686   123.7%
2010 144,726,709   117,912,347 26,814,362   81.5% 19,412,802   138.1%
2011 154,724,200   124,538,756 30,185,444   80.5% 19,328,522   156.2%
2012 161,520,138   130,481,055 31,039,083   80.8% 19,364,764   160.3%

CITY OF VISALIA

SCHEDULE OF DEFINED PENSION PLAN FUNDING PROGRESS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Actuarial

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Actuarial

FUNDED STATUS OF THE SAFETY PLAN

FUNDED STATUS OF THE MISCELLANEOUS PLAN

86

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

87

CITY OF VISALIA
MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS,

OTHER THAN GENERAL FUND AND MAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND)

Established to account for the affordable housing and public service needs of the City’s low and moderate